S S TIEL

w00, Dg]

" AMENDMENT NO. 1
Contract Between Douglas County
| and
JWA Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Douglas County Transfer Station and Recycle Center Project

00 JAN-6 A9 24

Whereas on October 11, 1999, Douglas County, a-political subdivision of the State of Nevada, and JWA
Consulting Engineers, Inc., an independent contractor, entered into a contract for Contractor to provide
engineering services for desngn of the Douglas County Transfer Station, design of improvements to the
Fairgrounds Pump Station, design of a new water storage tank. and design of approximately 3,125 feet of
off-site water line; and

Whereas, the improvements to the Fairgrounds Pump Station are not required; and
Whereas, a new water storage tank is not required; and

Whereas, the amount of off-site water line has been reduced from 3,125 feet to approximately 650 feet;
and

Now, therefore, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as follows:

o The scope of services for the Storage Tank Project is deleted, and compensatioh for the Water
Storage Tank Project is eliminated for a reduction of $46,350 in the contract amount.

e The Scope of services for the Pump Station Project is deleted, and compensation for the Pump
Station Project is eliminated for a reduction of $49.260 in the contract amount.

e The scope of services for the Water Line Project is replaced with the scope of services attached as
Exhibit A. The compensation for the Water Line Project is reduced from $39,600 to $12,675 and
replaced with the compensation schedule in the attached Exhibit A.

e Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in the contract, Amendment No. 1, and Exhibit A
of this amendment for afdost not to exceed a total cost of $278,700. ‘

: De-. 2[; 379
va Consujting Engineersdinc. Date
» ame/u f [2-30-%%
County Manager Date

Attest:

Ba} o e &erﬂ &%\4%{(4 O‘Mt"\/ (R S50-G5
County Clerk ‘E?/Qtpoﬂgp ek Date

%w 12127{/?,0

District Attorney d\ Date '

048393
B0 100P60778

Amendment No. 1 1



DOUGLAS COUNTY TRANSFER STATION AND RECYCLE CENTER
WATER LINE PROJECT

SCOPE OF WORK

(Revised December 15, 1999)

PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE

Task W-1 Topographic Mapping
| Review existing topographic mapping of the project area and perform additional surveying

and mapping that is required to design the project. At this time, costs allocation are for
one-field crew days plus one-office days.

Deliverables: Supplemental Topographic Mapping will appear on Plans

Task W-2 Utilities

Identify existing utility locations and potential conflicts. Coordinate all utility relocations
with the appropriate utility company.

Deliverables: None

Task W-3 Pipeline Layout

Based upon Tasks W-1, W-2 and the Water System Analysis (Task 8 under the Transfer
Station and Recycle Center Project), prepare a pipeline layout plan. Prepare a preliminary
cost estimate. Submit this preliminary pipeline layout plan and cost estimate to the
County, Douglas County Building Official and the East Fork Fire District Chief for review
and approval.

Deliverables: Preliminary Pipeline Plan
DESIGN PHASE

Task W-4 Final Design

Prepare final design including contract documents. The Engineer’s Joint Contract
Documents Committee documents will be used.

Scope of Work

Douglas County
Page 1 of 5 Water Line

048393
B0 100PE0779

Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A



Work under Task W-4 will be prepared for construction of Water Lines as a part of the
overall Transfer Station Project. The water line sizing and layout will be determined from

 the “Task 8-Water System Analysis” constructed under the Scope of Work for the
Douglas County Transfer Station.

The new water lines will be sized and located to provide potable water for the Transfer
Station facilities, including water for domestic irrigation and fire protection use. All
pipeline design and construction shall conform to the requirements of the Douglas County
Design Criteria and Improvement Standards, Part II, Division 4.

Fifty percent (50%) Design Plans shall be submitted. These pians are intended to be
complete in that all major project elements are shown in enough detail that the County
plan reviewers can exercise judgement and issue approval.

Once the improvements proposed as shown on the 50% design level are agreed upon and
the necessary changes are incorporated, the Design Team will proceed with development

of 90% plans, which will include sections and details. 90% plans shall be submitted to the
County for approval. |

County/Consultant meetings will be scheduled for both 50% and 90% plan submittals.

Deliverables: 50% Complete Plans and Specifications
90% Complete Plans and Specifications

Task W-5 Contract Documents

Prepare contract documents including construction level drawings and technical
specifications. Following in-house, County and agency review of the 90% plans and
specifications, the comments shall be incorporated into the Transfer Stations construction
level plans, technical specifications, listing of bid items, bid schedule, and the remainder of
the contract documents as follows, based upon the Engineer’s Joint Contract Documents
Committee: |

Advertisement for Bids

Instruction to Bidders

Bid Form

Agreement

Bonds

Notice of Award

General Conditions

Supplementary Conditions to General Conditions

vy ¥ vV v v v v Yy

Scope of Work

Douglas County
Page2of 5 . Water Line

Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A
048393

BKO 1 00P60780



> Exhibits
> Construction Specifications

At construction level completion, in addition to paper copy, all design drawings will be
delivered to the County as electronic files in AutoCAD format. Files will be delivered
using 3.5" floppy disks and CD-ROM (ISO 9660).

Deliverables: Electronic Files
Mylar Drawings
One unbound photo-ready set of final Contract Documents
Three bound sets of final Contract Documents

Note: These documents will be incorporated and submitted as
a part of the overall final contract documents and plans
for the Transfer Station Project.

Task W-6 Cost Estimates

The preliminary cost estimates prepared under Tasks W-3 will be updated and integrated
into the overall project cost estimate for the 50% and 90% review meetings with the
County. Costs presented at the 90% review meeting will be in bid schedule format.

Deliverables: 50% Complete Cost Estimate
90% Complete Cost Estimate
Construction Level Complete Cost Estimate

PERMITTING PHASE

Task W-7 Permitting

Determine what permits will be required and which agencies will be reviewing this project.
The consultant shall provide assistance to the County to prepare documents for submittal
to these agencies throughout the preliminary and final design of the project.

Permit fees shall be paid by the County. It is‘not anticipated that the Consultant will
attend any agency meetings.

Deliverables: Permit Applications and Supporting Documentation
(Originals to Agencies, copy to County)

Scope of Work

Douglas County
Page3of 5 Water Line

048393
BKO100PG0781

Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A



BIDDING PHASE

Task W-8 Pre-Bid Meeting, Reviewing Bids and Recommending Contract Award

In conjunction with the Transfer Station Project, conduct a pre-bid meeting, prepare
agenda and minutes of pre-bid meeting and distribute minutes to those in attendance.
Upon receipt of the bids by the County, review bids and recommend contract award.

Deliverables: - Agenda |
Meeting Minutes
Bid Summary
Recommend Contract Award

Task W-9 Bid Phase Services

In conjunction with the Transfer Station Project, prepare any necessary addenda and
answer question from bidders as required for the water line portion of the overall project.
The County will provide the Advertisement for Bids and publishing costs.

Deliverables: Documentation of Questions and Answers
Addenda (as required)

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

Task W-10 Preconstruction Meeting

Conduct, in conjunction with the Transfer Station Project, a pre-construction meeting
associated with the water line. Prepare agenda and list of invitees as approved by the
County. Prepare meeting minutes and distribute to County and Contractor.

Deliverables: Agenda
Meeting Minutes

Task W-11 C Construction Services

In conjunction with the Transfer Station Project, Douglas County shall provide daily
construction inspection, materials testing, and contract administration for the water line
portion of the project. JWA shall provide construction administration support services to
the County as follows:

> Review and approve contractor submittals for pipeline materials.

Scope of Work

Douglas County
Page4 of 5 Water Line

Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A

048393
B0 100P50782



| : ;{ , o 'ot‘ﬁce constructxon admuustratlon as requested by Douglas County |
g . Respond to requests for information dunng constructlon T

~»  Conduct site visits. | |
*  Conduct an inspection at substantial completion.
~»  Provide construction staking. E
> Prepare Record Drawings.

At this time the consultant has estimated that construction of the planned water line
improvements will require five working days. - For in office construction administration we
- have assumed a total of 28 hours.

Construction staking shall be limited to providing a baseline with XY coordinates related
to the transfer building location and project benchmarks.

Deliverables: Copies of Correspondence with Contractor
td c:\p9909\jwa scow4 wateline.wpd
Scope of Work '
Douglas County
Page Sof 5 Water Line

Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A

0483931
BKO100P60783



048393/
BKO 1005078

069190cnd ‘08B0 ‘XV-i=J ‘s0{doD=D ‘seuljon|g=g :sesusdx3 ejqesinquiey

0000LS _ ]00G 6% 3153 (7K 3 09L]SLres  OCC |S0L¥S  06F |OILIS . 0%l
00L'C 000'2$ 00k |98 . OV |scZ8  OC |06GtS OSr [SLE 035
00€'2S w308 [T N F- 3 0¢ [S2ZS  O€ [08CtS . 09F |owes oF SI0IARS UOTBTURI0Y 11
00€$ 00cs s o't . oLls 0z |s6s$ o'l Sunaopy uononRsuooRld 0l
o ASVHJ NOLLOMALSNOD|
00018 |006% 0SS |9LiS oy |SLS 0L |OvesS or 0618 0C |OL} 0 [%1-ans - |
(3 0093 4308 001% ceis . O¢ |si8 ot |olis 0¢ |s6% :
oovs 0ocs WO 0s$ e ot oLis$ 0z [ses '
008 00LS We . OL 0518 O¢ |oves  ov |08IS
0043 — WO T = 3 01 |05% 0¢ |ores 0r 0618
00L ¢S 053 ¥oLs 09 |0SET 08l |00E IS 091 [SL
007$ ) 7 JE [~ YT VRT3 0Z |S68
00T1$  |000'Ls o's 00Z$ oLiS or 099$ 08 |osis
oor'zs  |ooe'zs o's s2is " o) [ose'ss oot [orss 09 |osi$ 0z |ess $0 |ocis o Wieeq [Yild ¥
ASVHd NOIS3q]
000'2S 000 15 Siis |8 Ot |Sl98 06 |56sS 0Z |0g¢es oy |ObLS ot | (AR
00L'T 000'1$ 08 001$ 73 0’} |00cS oy |0ves oy |0618 ' |0iS ot g
005$ oors wd'o's sL$ 051 0z |aus 0z |s6s oL i
oovs oovs szzs oc [ses oL |ses
243 JH|SLS JH|S8S JH{S6$
_ v vmr S30IANIS 314vH0 MIINIONS
- IOl INOLLROSIQI IQISLN0 SISNIDGTVORMIID SNQD SAEANIONT _ ULOJCONd

6661 ‘ST J9qUIa0(] PasIAsY

SHOIAYAES NIISHA 404 LSOD ATdVAOdd 10 NOINIdO VMTr
303[0aJ AUTT JAJBA - WIISAS I9)BAA SPUNOISITE,] A3uno’) se[sno(

w@u LISTHXA

Amendment No. 1 Exhibit A



0483931
BKO100PG0785

S18% 001 ¢S 008'6S "VIOL
TES 0063 00028 1901905
[00c S 0018 0068 [00€°2S $33IAI55 GOTORRI0) 11|
00 DOES ~ BUPBojN uopionawuooesd 01
. , dNO
[050TS 0s1S o . 0063 TI0L-nS
[00LS 001S 0093 $301AI5G OIWYJ PId 6
0s$ 00€S ~ BUnoN pigaid '8
001$ 00L$ THo1-ans
001S 003
05€S ‘ 00L'€S 900 qnS |
353 00vS SoRunsy 1800 9
00ZS 000'TS MUSWINS0(] 10¥RU0) ¢
[34T3 00€'ZS uHiesq (vng 'y
SLIS 00C 18 008'1$ %01qns
0013 000'1$ 3 1V ouljadiy '€
SLS 00vS ‘ IR
00Z'1S 0ots : Buiddepy snydefodo],
14%%%3
%) TASAINS wS0] o S onf TIEOnng | SWEM PHOS | IOGIY Ay SasvL
sjeue soumy Anay-jopueg |  opjaymory IeuuLn | [ppus wpuss| Bugsoyel | (THNTHD | ymwunys usug VAL

6661 ‘S1 19QUa0A([ PIsIAY

NOILLVOOTIV HHdA

332[0a g UI'T JIJBAA ~ WIRJSAG J9)BAA SPUNOABIIE] A)uno’) se[sno(q

uwdu LIGIHXH

1 Exhibit A

Amendment No.



048393
BKO 1 00P6.0786-

0151 oo (§44] TVIOL
0Zs 00 0cE ®oIqns -
0’8y 00T 0'8C $30IARS GORONISUOY [ 1|
(%2 (X3 JUNOJ UORONISUCOIT 01
_ dSVHd NOLLONYISNOO|
(x4 021 LS :
08 08 . SIS osyd PIH 6
oY ov "~ SUNON Pl '8
_ ASVHJ ald|
06 0'6 ®0L-qns
oua °-G 0
0Lb A . , 0Ly 019N
v X3 SIWINSY 500 9
orl ovl MUIWNSOQ PWEARL) ¢
$'87 $'87 g Uil
. _ . ASVHd NOIS3d
0Ly (44 0 %101-qn§
0¢l 0cCl WISy unjadid ¢ |
0¢ 0¢ ®nimn T
00¢ 0'sT 0¢ suiddey oiqdes¥odoy -1
Hd NOIS NI
0L SUKoAING ORI | 18 i felnpang SWeA\ PIOS oy A SASVL
3awn], Aoay-jopung | BplguIOR [lousLp [opusy wipung|  ‘Bugooyel | IMHINZHO | ynvums weug VMI

6661 ‘9T 13qWa03(J PastAdy

NOILVOOTIV SHN1OH 404dV']

303l0.ad ury J9BAN - WIYSAS JJEAN SPUNOISIIE] A)UNO)) SL[SNo(

W@ LIGTHXHA

Amendment No.l Exhibit A



REQUESTED BY

DOUGLAS COUN

CERTIFIED COPY

ha document to which this certificate is attached is a

FEICIAL RECORDS oF UM, trus and corroct copy of the criginal on file and on

INO
‘DOUGL,-‘%.S LOLHEVADA
2000 JAN -6 AMI[: |3
LINDA SLATER

048393 =+, "CCORER
A $_—__PAIDAD "pg
BX0100P60787

RIS
o ald

record In my offico.

A. , g (  Judicial District Court
of the Sjef#f of Neyad " ,ounty oj b




